UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF DIFFERENT TEST CONDITION ON
COLOUR VISION TESTING

MUHAMMAD IZZATFIKRI BIN ITHNIN

BACHELOR (HONS) OF OPTOMETRY
FACULTY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

JULY 2015



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT PAGES
APPROVAL I

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
CONTENTS \Y;
LIST OF TABLES iX
LIST OF PLATES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATION Xii
ABSTRACT Xiii
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Colour Vision 1
1.2 Colour Vision Defects 2
1.3 Colour Vision Test 3
1.4 IHlumination 5
15 Problem Statement 6
1.6 Study Obijectives 7

1.7 Study Hypothesis 7



CHAPTER 2

2.1

2.2

2.3

CHAPTER 3

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

LITERATURE REVIEW

Farnsworth D-15 Colour Vision Test

IHlumination

Farnsworth D-15 and HHlumination

METHODOLOGY

Study Design

Study Location

Subjects

3.3.1 Inclusion Criteria

3.3.2 Exclusion Criteria

Instrumentation

3.4.1 Ishihara Pseudoisochromatic Plates

3.4.2 Farnsworth D-15

3.4.3 Lux Meter

Procedure

Ethics Approval

Data Analysis

Vi

11

13

13

13

13

14

14

14

14

17

19

20

21

21



CHAPTER 4

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.4

CHAPTER 5

5.1

5.2

CHAPTER 6

6.1

6.2

RESULTS

Demographic Data

Normality Test

Effect of Low Illumination Level on
Farnsworth D-15

Effect of Moderate Illumination Level on
Farnsworth D-15

Effect of High Illumination Level on
Farnsworth D-15

Significance Level Test

DISCUSSION AND STUDY LIMITATION
Discussion

Study Limitation.

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
Summary

Recommendation

Vii

23

23

25

25

25

25

26

27

27

29

30

30

30



ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to investigate the effect of different level of natural
illumination on colour vision testing result using Farnsworth D-15. The subject
recruited were among the UiTM Puncak Alam population. 13 male and 10 female
were enrolled as the subjects in this study. The age of subjects are between 21 to 25
years old. Three different test condition were tested. In 100-200 lux of illumination,
26.1% or 6 subjects have deutan shift while 17 have normal colour vision. In 700-
750 lux of illumination, all subjects have normal colour vision while in 1100-1200
lux of illumination, 30.4% or 7 subjects had protan shift, 4.3% or 1 subjects had
deutan shift and 65.2% or 15 subjects had normal colour vision. The value for
normality for all condition were same (p < 0.05) and not normally distributed. At
moderate level of illumination, 700-750 lux shown all subject had perfect score and
ideal for performing visual task. Based on this research, Farnsworth D-15 need to be
done in the proper illumination and need to ensure the factors such as present of glare
that may affect the result of the test. Proper illumination level need to be considered
in doing visual performance otherwise the score of the result may be effected due to
incorrect level of illumination used.

Keyword: Colour Vision, Hlumination, Farnsworth D-15

xiii



	TABLE OF CONTENT
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 COLOUR VISION
	1.2 COLOUR VISION DEFECTS
	1.3 COLOUR VISION TEST
	1.4 ILLUMINATION
	1.5 PROBLEM STATEMENT
	1.6 STUDY OBJECTIVES
	1.7 STUDY HYPOTHESIS

	CHAPTER 2  LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 FARNSWORTH D-15 COLOUR VISION TEST
	2.2 ILLUMINATION
	2.3 FARNSWORTH D-15 AND ILLUMINATION

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 STUDY DESIGN
	3.2 STUDY LOCATION
	3.3 SUBJECTS
	3.4 INSTRUMENTATION
	3.5 PROCEDURE
	3.6 ETHICS APPROVAL
	3.7 DATA ANALYSIS

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT
	4.1 DEMOGRAPHIC DATA
	4.2 NORMALITY TEST
	4.3 EFFECT OF LOW ILLUMINATION LEVEL ON FARNSWORTHD-15
	4.4 EFFECT OF MODERATE ILLUMINATION LEVEL ONFARNSWORTH D-15
	4.5 EFFECT OF HIGH ILLUMINATION LEVEL ON FARNSWORTHD-15
	4.6 SIGNIFICANCE LEVEL TEST

	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION AND STUDY LIMITATION
	5.1 DISCUSSION
	5.2 STUDY LIMITATION

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 SUMMARY
	6.2 RECOMMENDATION

	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX



