UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECT OF DIFFERENT TEST CONDITION ON COLOUR VISION TESTING

MUHAMMAD IZZATFIKRI BIN ITHNIN

BACHELOR (HONS) OF OPTOMETRY FACULTY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

JULY 2015

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT		PAGES
APPROVAL		ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION		iii
ACKNOWLEDO	GEMENT	iv
CONTENTS		V
LIST OF TABLES		ix
LIST OF PLATES		X
LIST OF FIGUR	RES	xi
LIST OF ABBR	EVIATION	xii
ABSTRACT		xiii
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Colour Vision	1
1.2	Colour Vision Defects	2
1.3	Colour Vision Test	3
1.4	Illumination	5
1.5	Problem Statement	6
1.6	Study Objectives	7
1.7	Study Hypothesis	7

CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	8
2.1	Farnsworth D-15 Colour Vision Test	8
2.2	Illumination	9
2.3	Farnsworth D-15 and Illumination	11
CHAPTER 3	METHODOLOGY	13
3.1	Study Design	13
3.2	Study Location	13
3.3	Subjects	13
	3.3.1 Inclusion Criteria	14
	3.3.2 Exclusion Criteria	14
3.4	Instrumentation	14
	3.4.1 Ishihara Pseudoisochromatic Plates	14
	3.4.2 Farnsworth D-15	17
	3.4.3 Lux Meter	19
3.5	Procedure	20
3.6	Ethics Approval	21
3.7	Data Analysis	21

CHAPTER 4	RESULTS	23
4.1	Demographic Data	23
4.2	Normality Test	25
4.3	Effect of Low Illumination Level on	
	Farnsworth D-15	25
4.4	Effect of Moderate Illumination Level on	
	Farnsworth D-15	25
4.5	Effect of High Illumination Level on	
	Farnsworth D-15	25
4.4	Significance Level Test	26
CHAPTER 5	DISCUSSION AND STUDY LIMITATION	27
5.1	Discussion	27
5.2	Study Limitation.	29
CHAPTER 6	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	30
6.1	Summary	30
6.2	Recommendation	30

ABSTRACT

The aim of this study was to investigate the effect of different level of natural illumination on colour vision testing result using Farnsworth D-15. The subject recruited were among the UiTM Puncak Alam population. 13 male and 10 female were enrolled as the subjects in this study. The age of subjects are between 21 to 25 years old. Three different test condition were tested. In 100-200 lux of illumination, 26.1% or 6 subjects have deutan shift while 17 have normal colour vision. In 700-750 lux of illumination, all subjects have normal colour vision while in 1100-1200 lux of illumination, 30.4% or 7 subjects had protan shift, 4.3% or 1 subjects had deutan shift and 65.2% or 15 subjects had normal colour vision. The value for normality for all condition were same (p < 0.05) and not normally distributed. At moderate level of illumination, 700-750 lux shown all subject had perfect score and ideal for performing visual task. Based on this research, Farnsworth D-15 need to be done in the proper illumination and need to ensure the factors such as present of glare that may affect the result of the test. Proper illumination level need to be considered in doing visual performance otherwise the score of the result may be effected due to incorrect level of illumination used.

Keyword: Colour Vision, Illumination, Farnsworth D-15